Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

U.S. PTO 12/072487 02/26/2008

RECOR

03-06-2008

II S. DEPARTA	MENT OF	COMMERC
States Pate	nt and Tra	demark Offic

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and	Trademar.	103486774	r the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Exe	ecution Dates:	2. Name and address of re	ceiving party(ies):
(1) Melvin J. Bulman Execution Date(s): (1) 02/18/2008 Additional name(s) of conveying par	ty(ies) attached? ⊠ No	Name: Aerojet-General Corporation Highway 50 at Aerojet Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95670	
		Additional name(s) and addi	· ·
3. Nature of conveyance:	-		
✓ ASSIGNMENT ☐ Security	Agreement	Government Interest Assignm	ent
☐ Change of Name ☐ Executi	ve Order 9424, Cor	nfirmatory License	ner
4. Application of Patent Number:	×	This document is being filed to	ogether with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s) Docket No. 103017-100	В.	Patent No.(s)	
5. Name and address of party to w correspondence concerning documer mailed:		Total number of application	s and patents involved
Name: Gregory S. Rosenblatt Wiggin and Dana LLP One Century Tower PO Box 1832 New Haven, CT 06508-1 Telephone: (203) 498-45 Facsimile: (203) 782-288 Email: grosenblatt@wig	□ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □	Check Enclosed	by credit card
8. Payment Information			
Ex Denosit Account Nu	piration Date mber 23-1665	93/95/ senblatt, Atty. Reg. 32,4 89 FC:	/2008 MJAMA1 00000063 231665 1207248 8021 40.00 DA
9. Signature: Gregory S. Rosenblatt Name of Person Signing Total number of pages comprising Tra	Signature	Da	bruary 26, 2008
		er sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306	-5995, or mailed to:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, PO Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

\15892\503\696615.1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Melvin J. Bulman, residing at 9400 Lake Natoma Drive, Orangevale, CA 95662; have invented certain new and useful improvements in Rocket Nozzles for Unconventional Vehicles for which We:

XX/XX	exxx; and	
	have filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on	under Serial No.
\boxtimes	have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of	even date herewith;

WHEREAS, Aerojet-General Corporation organized under the laws of Ohio, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents to hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Aerojet-General Corporation, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvement to the said Aerojet-General Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 020613 FRAME: 0044 Express Mail Service No. EV 614 569 120 US Attorney Docket No. 103017-100 Page 2 of 2

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to said Aerojet-General Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the Aerojet-General Corporation its successors, legal representatives and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

AND I HEREBY further assign and transfer to Aerojet-General Corporation all priority rights derived from such application therefore by virtue of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for any and all member countries of the aforesaid International convention and I do hereby assign and transfer to Aerojet-General Corporation the sole right to file further applications for patents under the patent laws of any country of the world based on any improvements disclosed in said application as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made.

AND Aerojet-General Corporation HEREBY assumes all right, title, and interest in and to this application and the improvements disclosed therein, any Letters Patents or reissues or reexamined patents that may be granted upon said application, to the end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent are or may be granted or reissued or reexamined.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hercunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date:

Maleria D

Melvin J. Bulman

\15892\503\694984.1

RECORDED: 02/26/2008

PATENT REEL: 020613 FRAME: 0045